the placing of up to 150,000,000 placing shares at the price of HK$0.049 per placing share
under the General Mandate to not less than six placees. The aforesaid placing agreement
lapsed on 30 April 2020 and no Share was placed thereunder. Please refer to the
announcements of the Company dated 15 April 2020 and 29 April 2020 for details.

Save as disclosed, the Company had not conducted any fund-raising activities involving the
issue of its equity securities in the 12 months immediately preceding the date of this
announcement.

– 5 –

EFFECTS ON SHAREHOLDING STRUCTURE OF THE COMPANY

To the best of the Directors’ knowledge, information and belief after having made all
reasonable enquires, the existing shareholding structure of the Company and the effect on
the shareholding structure of the Company upon Completion (subject to Completion taking
place for the placing of a maximum number of Placing Shares and assuming that there is no
other change in the shareholding structure of the Company before the allotment and issue of
the Placing Shares) are set out below:

As at the date of

this announcement

Immediately after completion

of the Placing

No. of Shares

Approx.

percentage No. of Shares

Approx.

percentage

Kwok May Han Grace
(‘‘Ms. Kwok’’) (Note) 728,631,600 60.72% 728,631,600 55.20%

Wu Dennis Pak Kit
(‘‘Mr. Wu’’) (Note) 728,631,600 60.72% 728,631,600 55.20%

Gold Investments Limited
(‘‘Gold Investments’’) 721,701,600 60.14% 721,701,600 54.67%

The Placees — — 120,000,000 9.09%

Public

Public Shareholders 471,368,400 39.28% 471,368,400 35.71%

Total 1,200,000,000 100% 1,320,000,000 100%

Note:

Among these Shares, 2,460,000 Shares are held by Ms. Kwok, 4,470,000 Shares are held by Mr. Wu and

721,701,600 Shares are held by Gold Investments. Gold Investments is a company incorporated in the British

Virgin Islands and the issued share capital of which is owned as to 70% by Ms. Kwok (a Director) and 30% by

Mr. Wu (a Director and the husband of Ms. Kwok). Ms. Kwok is deemed to be interested in such Shares held

by Gold Investments and Mr. Wu under the SFO, and Mr. Wu is deemed to be interested in such Shares held

by Gold Investments and Ms. Kwok under the SFO.

REASONS FOR THE PLACING AND USE OF PROCEEDS